STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Smt. Surinder Sangar





......Complainant







Vs.
PIO/Economic & Statistics Adviser



.....Respondent

CC No-023-of 2006:

Present:
None for the complainant.

Shri Basant Singh, APIO-cum-ARO O/o Deputy Economic

 and Statistical Adviser, Mansa.

Order:


The token amount of Rs.250/- which had been ordered to be paid by way of penalty in the detailed order of the Commission on March 28, 2007 has since been paid into the Treasury by Shri Gurmail Singh, Research Officer, Mansa, on whom it had been imposed. A photocopy of the receipt-challan of the Treasury has also been rendered with a covering letter by Shri Gurmail Singh in compliance.


With this the matter is disposed of.




SD:                                                                          SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

May 09, 2007.

Opk’

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

Sh. Sushil Kumar






......Complainant







Vs.
PIO/ M.C. Malerkotla






.....Respondent

CC No. 376 of 2006:

Present: Sh. S.K. Bawa, Advocate


     (Shri Sushil Kumar, complainant with him).


     Shri Vikas Uppal, Inspector, Municipal Council, Malerkotla and 

     Shri Lalit Kumar P.I.O. Municipal Council, Malerkotla.
Order:

On the last date of hearing, the complainant had been permitted to inspect the record in the office till 5 P.M. It had also been ordered that if necessary, inspection be continued till next date at the Municipal Council, Malerkotla”s office. After inspection, the complainant was to give a list of documents which he required after inspection and the copies had been ordered to be supplied by the P.I.O. Thereafter, in case there was still any deficiency, as per the original application, it was to be pointed out to the P.I.O., who was directed to give deficient information information supplied strictly in terms of the original application.
2. Today, the applicant has complained bitterly that he was not permitted the inspection on the next date as Shri Vikas Uppal, Inspector, who was to show the papers never attended office and he was on leave the next day also. A Regd. Letter dated                      27-4-2007 was posted on May 02, 2007. A copy of the complaint has been handed over to the P.I.O. who is hereby directed to give the reply and explanation, in writing, since the orders of the Commission have not been complied with. 
3. The record has been brought by the P.I.O. and the Inspector today in Court. The applicant is hereby permitted to inspect the record today and Photostat attested copies of any documents required by them should be delivered to him today itself free of charge.
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4. The applicant has confirmed that he has received all information asked for by him in his original application under the R.T.I. Act dated April 17, 2006 except for the copy of the action taken on Resolution No.23/571 dated August 17, 2001. The Inspector – Shri Vikas Uppal, present in Court states that the papers which have been provided to him regarding this matter did not contain the record of the action taken on the Resolution as the file was not available. The Commission is not satisfied with this answer.
5. There was not one, but more than 30 Resolutions which were purportedly passed on August 17, 2001. It cannot be imagined that there was no file regarding action taken on any of the Resolutions. Obviously, the papers have to move to different quarters for approval and thereafter for implementation, not in the case of this Resolution alone, but in the case of all the other resolutions as well. The relevant file, where this information is available including the correspondence as well as the noting, should be produced before the Commission on the next date of hearing, without fail. In case, it is not found, the proceedings for fixing responsibility should be started immediately by the competent authority-Shri Ved Parkash Singla and for taking criminal proceedings by registering a case with the police for the missing file, if necessary.
6. In this case, already one Clerk Shri Harjinder Singh has been suspended by the Council after admitting that a false reply had been filed before the Commission in respect of the information sought. The whereabouts of the file should be found out from him also report on the action taken should be made available on the next date of hearing.

Adjourned to June 13, 2007.

SD:







SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

May 09, 2007. 
opk’
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Charanbir Singh





......Complainant







Vs.
PIO/ Rural Dev. & Panchayats, Punjab



.....Respondent

CC No.588 of 2006:

Present:
Shri Charanbir Singh in person.

Shri Sukhwant Singh, Supdt. Deparment of Rural Development & Panchayats.

Order:

This case has been heard and detailed orders have been passed on January 31, 2007, March 07, 2007 and March 28, 2007. Shri Charanbir Singh complainant has appeared and again repeated that the information had not yet been supplied to him. On the last date of hearing on April 11, 2007, the P.I.O. Shri Mehar Dass Sharma, on whom a responsibility of providing the reply had been placed, due to the fact that he had in the first instance refused to receive the application and thereafter had sat on it without any action for many many months did not appear despite notice. Shri Mehar Dass, Deputy Secretary-cum-Public Information Officer, Department of Rural Developments & Panchayats, Punjab, had earlier been issued a notice on March 7, 2007. Although it had been observed therein that this was a fit case, where the P.I.O. deserves to be penalized as envisaged under Section 20(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, which warrants a penalty of Rs.250/- per day to the maximum of                        Rs.25, 000/-, yet taking a lenient view another opportunity was granted to the P.I.O. to supply the required information as well as to explain his position, in writing, in the Court on the next date of hearing. He neither supplied the information nor filed any explanation nor appeared in Court. On the next date of hearing of March 28, 2007, the Court passed the following order:-
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“It is observed that Shri Mehar Dass, PIO-cum-Deputy Secretary, who was present before the Commission on 31.1.07, had committed many faults of omission and commission under the RTI Act, which had been pointed out to him. He had been told that he would be held accountable for any delay which has occurred. He had been directed to collect the information from the required source and to give it to the complainant by the 2nd March and to file compliance  report on 7th March without fail. However, 0n 7th March he did not present himself and neither did any representative appear for him nor had the information been supplied. The Commission took a serious view of the matter and pointed out that it was a fit case to be proceeded with in terms of Section 20(1) of the RTI Act by imposing a penalty under its provisions. He was directed to supply the required information to the complaint with a copy to this Court and also supply his explanation in writing on the next date of hearing. Shri Mehar Dass earlier filed a reply dated 31.1.07, with a copy to the complaint and the matter was to come up for consideration on 7.3.07 when he did not appear. However, now in view of the fact that the information has not been supplied even on the deferred date of hearing on 28.3.07, the PIO                         Sh. Mehar Dass Sharma is hereby required to show cause with in a period of 2 weeks i.e. by 11th of April, 2007 in writing why a penalty is envisaged u/s 20(1) of the Act be not imposed upon him in terms of the proviso thereof. In case the information is still not supplied to the complainant & no written explanation for the delay is filed in the Commission and neither does Shri Mehar Dass Sharma appear in the Court for personal hearing, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in the matter and the Commission will proceed to take a decision in his absence.

Adjourned to 11.4.07.”

2. Once again on April 11, 2007, the complainant appeared and stated that he had still not received any information. Neither did Shri Mehar Dass Sharma appeared in person nor did he file any explanation. Therefore,  on that day, it was pronounced in the Court that Shri Mehar Dass Sharma had no explanation to offer and the Court  came to the firm conclusion that a penalty of Rs.250/- subject to the maximum of Rs.25,000/- be imposed upon him for having refused to receive the application for information and for not furnishing the information within time specified under Sub-section (1) of Section 7 of the Act and rather kept the application without any action rather than passing it on to the concerned P.IO.O., if any, under Section 6(3) of the Act. Thus, he effectively denied the 
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information which was the right of the applicant to receive  within the time limit stipulated and the case was adjourned to May 2, 2007 when the Court was not held and thereafter to May 9, 2007, that is, today.

3. Meantime Shri Mehar Dass Sharma had submitted an explanation with an unqualified apology and prayed for leniency. He is not present today as the representative of the P.I.O. Shri Sukhwant Singh, Superintendent states that it is the marriage ceremony of the daughter of Shri Mehar Dass Sharma today.                        He has also placed the wedding card on record. In addition he has stated that                          Shri Mehar Dass is to retire on June 30, 2007. The complainant has stated that it is not that any official on the verge of retirement should be caused any pecuniary liability at the fag end of his career. He is only interested in getting the information of his application which is his right. He stated that he has still not received information on two out of three points. Shri Sukhwant Singh, who is present in Court, has promised that the information on two points listed below which has not yet been given which  is general in nature, and is reproduced as under:-

“(1) Please provide information on the standard process/procedure 
followed by the Deptt of Rural Development and Panchayats to deal with 
complaints/public grievances regarding the functioning of the District Level 
Organization of the Rural Development & Panchayats that are forwarded 
to the Director – Rural Dev elopement & Panchayats.


2)

 -    -    -    -


 (3) Please provide details on channel for resolution of issues of such 
nature as above, time frames as per laid down procedure & the 
accountability of all concerned officials in such a case towards the 
resolution of such complaints to the satisfaction of the complainants.”
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4.
The Superintendent has stated that he will provide this information by Friday, May 11, 2007 and file compliance report before the Commission on the next date of hearing that is May 15, 2007.

5.
Keeping in view the unqualified and unconditional apology offered by                          Shri Mehar Dass, the proposed fine is reduced and taking a lenient view and due to his imminent retirement, the proposed fine is reduced from Rs.250/- per day from the date of application beyond the prescribed period of 30 days, subject to the maximum of Rs.5, 000/- (Rs. Five thousand only). Shri Mehar Dass should deposit the amount in the State Treasury within 10 days from the receipt of this order. The Under-Secretary (General), Office of the Financial Commissioner (Revenue) is directed to ensure that the amount of penalty is recovered from the pay of Shri Mehar Dass Sharma, PIO-cum-Deputy Secretary and the pay of Shri Sharma will not be disbursed to him till the penalty imposed is recovered from him.

Adjourned to May 15, 2007 for further consideration.



SD:






SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

May 09, 2007.

Opk’

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri R.K. Jain






......Complainant







Vs.
PIO/ Financial Commissioner (Co-Operation.)


.....Respondent

CC No- 762- of 2006:

Present:
Shri R.K. Jain, complainant in person.


Shri Raminder Pal Singh, Advocate for Respondents.

Order:

The applicant had filed application dated September 29, 2006 with required fee of Rs.10/- supported by an affidavit, in which he had asked for information on 26 points. The main thrust of the applicant is regarding qualifications and justification of various officials appointed  on “officiating basis” from time to time  without reference to seniority and prescribed qualifications on the posts of Managing Directors of the Sugar Mills, Deputy Chemists and Chief Chemists, Deputy Engineers and Chief Engineers, C.C.D.Os and C.A.Os etc. etc The information sought seeks to highlight the irrational promotion policy whereby, bypassing the criteria of qualifications/experience, unqualified persons are enabled to officiate for long periods even up to 14 years. The P.I.O. has supplied him information on February 05, 2007 giving full details of mode and procedures of appointment. Now on April 3, 2007, 36 pages more have been supplied. It has also been stated that the applicant can examine the record in office on any working day in case he is not satisfied with the information.
2.
 The complainant-Shri R.K. Jain has submitted an application dated April 18, 2007 in which he has pointed out deficiency on 24 points that they have not given right information. The counsel for the P.I.O. however states that they have also provided the latest guidelines.  The counsel for the P.I.O. states that some aggrieved persons had gone to the High Court in writ jurisdiction with CWP No.13713 of 2005 (Opinder Sharma Vs. Sugarfed etc.) and CWP No.14022 of 
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2005 (Shri M.P. Singh vs. Sugarfed). As a result of the directions from the High Court, a promotion policy was framed with guidelines for postings, transfers and employment vide a resolution. A copy of the Resolution was given to                                Shri R.K. Jain. The counsel has stated that he will be permitted to inspect the records within the 15 days, as has been directed by the Court today, and will be provided the attested copies of record asked thereafter. It is observed that armed with the information already supplied and any further documents, which he may need after inspection of the relevant papers to be made available to him the applicant may approach the competent authority for the redressal of his grievance.

With this observation, the matter stands disposed of.
 

SD:







SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

May 09, 2007.

Opk’

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Aneep Kumar Dewan




......Complainant







Vs.
PIO/Punjab Financial Corpn.




.....Respondent

AC No-115  of 2007:

Present:
 Shri Aneep Kumar Dewan, complainant in person.



 None for the PIO-Punjab Financial Corpn.

Order



Shri Aneep Kumar, vide his complaint dated Nil, received in the office of the Commission on March 9, 2007 has submitted that his application dated  February 8, 2007, for information under the R.T.I. Act, 2005 submitted by him to the Public Information Officer, Punjab Financial Corporation,                                       Sector 17,Chandigarh, has not been attended to properly and the reply given to him vide their letter dated February 22, 2007 is incomplete, misleading and has caused him undue harassment. He wants to know the reason for his unlawful and continued 15- year old suspension in view of the provisions of the Punjab Financial Corporation (Staff Regulation) Act, 1961, which had already been brought to the notice of the Managing Director. Since after having been acquitted by the Hon’ble High Court the grounds on which he was placed under suspension do not subsist any longer. He was acquitted by the High Court in case 1 of 19-9-1996/11-5-2005 decided on September 19, 2006 by the court of Shri Birender Singh, Special Judge, Ferozepur.
2.
The application in Form-A has been seen in which the information asked for by him has been detailed as under:-
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“(ii) The period to which the information relates: 1992 to 2007.

(iii)  Description of the information required:-


(a) Under what authority, powers and jurisdiction am I 
not being allowed to join my duties after my honorably acquittal?


(b) Under what authority, powers or provisions is my suspension, if any, being continued?


(c) Why has no decision till date been taken on my representations enclosed herewith?


(d) When as per the provisions of the regulations, I am deemed to have continued in service throughout the pendency of the proceedings (of the trial of the criminal case against me) then, under what authority, and provisions are the arrears of salary/pay/ emoluments due to me during the said period have been withheld and not released to me?”

2.
The reply of the Punjab Financial Corporation dated February 22, 2007 has also been seen which is:


“In this connection, we have to inform you that the Corporation has not yet taken decision on the above issues as the matter is pending in the office of Director, Prosecution & Litigation (Pb), which is being followed up for an early reply. It is to further inform you that as and when any decision in the matter is taken, you shall be duly informed.”

3.
It is observed that the questions posed by the applicant do not fall within the definitions of “information”, “Record” and “Right to information” given in Section 2 (f), (I) and (j) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.These questions read more like an interrogatory and are not for seeking any specific documents in the custody of the said office. The applicant has a grievance regarding his  non-reinstatement after September 19, 2006. The reply and the present status has already been given by the Public Information Officer.
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He is advised to seek redressal of his grievance from the Competent Authority as the Commission has no jurisdiction in the matter.

With this the case is hereby disposed of.

SD:








SD:


  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

May 09, 2007.
Opk’
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Bachittar Singh





......Complainant







Vs.
PIO/Sr. Medical Officer, Civil Hospital, Ludhiana


.....Respondent

AC No-134-of 2007:

Present:
Shri Bachittar Singh, complainant in person.



None for the PIO/Deptt of Medical officer, Civil Hospital, 

Ludhiana.

Order:


Shri Bachittar Singh has submitted vide his  second appeal dated 29.1.07 filed in the Commission that his application dated 4.11.06  alongwith requisite fee made to the Public Information Officer, District Civil Hospital Ludhiana for the information on 7 points under the RTI Act was not attended to. In his Second Appeal, he has mentioned that in spite of the “directions issued by the first Appellate Authority on 3.1.07, the PIO has furnished misleading and false information (with intent to use his lawful powers to the injury of another person (copy enclosed)”. However no copy was found enclosed. Thereafter, there is another communication on the file dated 12.3.07 from the applicant sending a copy of the First Appeal filed by him on 15.12.06 u/s 19 of the RTI Act and copy of the decision No. 1812 dated 3.1.07. Letter dated 3.1.07 is found to be addressed by the Civil Surgeon to the SMO, Civil Hospital stating that the information sought by the a[applicant should be given to him immediately. However, the Civil Surgeon makes no mention of this being the decision of First Appellate Authority given by him in his capacity as Public Information Officer. 
2.
The hearing was fixed on 9.5.07 on the above said Second Appeal and notice duly issued to the PIO as well as to the applicant.
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4. Today, none has appeared on behalf of the PIO. However, neither has Sh. Bachittar Singh provided copy of the information supplied to him by the Civil Surgeon nor has he stated what was misleading or incomplete etc. about it. 
5. The PIO, Civil Hospital Ludhiana is hereby directed to supply the full information strictly in terms of the original application dated 4.11.06 to the applicant under due receipt from him and to file a compliance report alongwith a copy of the information supplied for the record of the Commission. Shri Bachittar Singh is also directed to state in clear terms the deficiencies or misleading information which he alleges has been supplied to him, alongwith a copy of the information supplied, so that the Commission may consider the matter.

.

Adjourned to June 05, 2007.

Sd/-                                                                          Sd/-

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

May 09, 2007.

Opk/ptk’R


STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

     SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Er. P.L. Gupta






......Complainant







Vs.
PIO/Finance Deptt. Punjab





.....Respondent

AC No-136 of 2007.

Present: Er. P.L. Gupta, Appellant in person.

     Mrs. Veena, Sr. Assistant O/o F.C. Punjab representative of the 

     P.I.O. without letter of authority.

Order:
l

Shri P                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   .L. Gupta, vide his letter dated March 15, 2007 to the Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab submitted that his application dated  August 15, 2006 made to the P.I.O. Department of Finance, Punjab, for certain information regarding the revision of his pension has not been attended to. The P.I.O. forwarded the application to the Principal-Secretary, Irrigation for necessary action. It is observed that the applicant had clearly given his address in his application which is on a letter-head, showing his designation as Retired Deputy Executive Engineer PWD (B&R) Punjab, whereas the PIO has sent a letter to the Principal Secretary, Irrigation, which has no concern with it. Thereafter, Shri P.L. Gupta, vide his letter dated October 28, 2006 filed an appeal addressed to the Appellate Authority, Department of Finance. Surprisingly, in response to that, letter has once again been addressed by the Under-Secretary (Finance) to Shri P.L. Gupta asking him to fill up a proforma so that the revised scales could be supplied to him as per the facts of his case. The carelessness with which the case was dealt with has been pointed out by Shri P.L. Gupta to the Appellate Authority because the proforma supplied to him is applicable only to secretariat staff, whereas he has already submitted for revision of his pension. 
2.
It is observed that Shri P.L. Gupta wants that his pension should be revised according to the latest instructions, but he has not provided copy of 
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the filled up proforma submitted by him to his Head of Department nor of the status of the application for revision of pension in that office.  He states that the said office had fixed his pension at Rs. 7,150/- P.M. with effect from 1-1-1996, whereas the Accountant General, Punjab has downgraded the amount to Rs.6, 000/- per month without assigning any reason. He states that under the instructions, where there is a dispute the Finance Department is the Competent Authority should sort out   the matter. Shri P.L. Gupta has been advised to hand over copies of the previous correspondence as may be required, which has been done.

Smt. Veena, Dealing Assistant on behalf of the P.I.O. has undertaken to  supply the necessary information to the applicant within 15 days through Court.

Adjourned to June 12, 2007.
        SD:






SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

May 09, 2007.

Opk’

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shmt. Ramesh Sharma





......Complainant







Vs.
PIO/D.E.O. Sangrur






.....Respondent

CC No:033 of 2006:

Present:
Smt. Ramesh Sharma, Social  Studies Mistress (now Retired), 


through her representative Shri Ramesh Chand Sharma, (same name)


Shri Kirti Singh, Deputy Distt. Education officer, Sangrur on 


behalf of P.I.O.

Order:


Smt. Ramesh Sharma had submitted a complaint addressed to the Chief Information Commissioner of the Commission vide her letter dated December 20, 2002 that her application dated November 07, 2006 for information under the RTI Act made to the D.E.O.-cum-Inquiry Officer, Sangrur has not been attended to. In the very same letter, she had asked for details of amount of fee, if any, required to be deposited and if so with whom. She had also requested the D.E.O-cum-Inquiry Officer that unless and until the required documents were provided to her, the inquiry should not be held as she was to depose as a witness therein and needed documents for the same. Further, on 13-11-2006, she issued a reminder to the D.E.O.-cum-Inquiry Officer. On January 15, 2007, certain documents were provided to her after the notice was issued by the State Information Commission on January 2, 2007. However, the inquiry had been quickly and intentionally completed on December 29, 2006.  Vide her letter dated March 07, 2007, she stated that even on January 15, 2007, complete documents had not been supplied and more essential documents had still been withheld from her, the details of which were provided on March 7, 2007 in a letter to the Commission. She also stated that no receipt was given to her regarding her advance of Rs.100/- deposited with the Information Cell-In-charge, Sangrur.
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2. Today, her husband Shri Ramesh Chand Sharma (same name), is present to represent her. Shri Kirti Singh, Superintendent is present on behalf of Mrs. Sodhi, Deputy D.E.O. who has just joined. He is carrying no letter of authority. Shri Ramesh Chand Sharma has presented a complaint dated May 09, 2007 with five annexures. Copies of the complaint dated March 7, 2007 and May 9, 2007 with annexures has been provided to the representative of the P.I.O. The P.I.O. is directed to file para-wise reply. He/she is also directed to file the reply  with copies to the applicant at least one week before the next date of hearing in the Commission to be present himself or through a representative, not below the rank of A.P.I.O. and to bring the entire record of the inquiry including the data-sheet of the inquiry for the perusal of the Commission.
3. It is observed, that when the D.E.O.-cum-Inquiry officer was aware of the application under the R.T.I. Act submitted by the applicant, he should not have gone ahead with the inquiry before supplying the said documents. In fact, the applicant should not have needed to use the R.T.I. Act for getting these documents since all the documents were very much available with the D.E.O.                          He himself was conducting the inquiry. As such he was very well aware that the inquiry was being conducted on the complaint of the applicant herself, and therefore, it was entirely appropriate on her part to demand a copy of the earlier and preliminary inquiry carried out on her complaint by the Principal of the School as a result of which the official had been transferred from the station. It could be said that the D.E.O. is not the P.I.O. However, the P.I.O. is very much an officer under the Distt. Education Officer and he should have forwarded the application to the P.I.O. for necessary action, while himself taking cognizance of the application as the Inquiry Officer. The applicant- Smt. Ramesh Sharma states that she was not aware who was the P.I.O. and to whom the money was to be given.
4. The P.I.O. is directed to forward a para-wise reply of the two complaints after getting reply from the D.E.O. (Schools), Sangrur since it pertains to him. P.I.O. is further directed to take note that in case the information/reply is not received it will be presumed that the allegations are correct. Full record of the 
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inquiry with list of dates and events should also be submitted as the allegations are serious vis-à-vis  the information which is alleged to have been  deliberately  withheld from the applicant and  the inquiry hastily concluded, thus defeating the purpose of the Right to Information Act, 2005. After the reply is received, further action will be considered.

Adjourned to June 19, 2007.
SD:  







SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

May 09, 2007.

Opk’

 STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Dr. Joginder Singh






......Complainant







Vs.
PIO/Director, Health & Family Welfare,Punjab


.....Respondent

CC No:-045-of 2006:

Present:
None for the complainant.

Shri Bhagwan Singh, Superintendent Punjab  Health & Family Welfare, Punjab on behalf of P.I.O.

Order:


Dr. Joginder Singh Dhillon submitted, vide his complaint dated 14.12.06 to the State Information Commission, received in the Commission on 19.12.06 that his application dated 28.10.06 made to the PIO, O/O Health and family Welfare Department, Punjab, Chandigarh, with due payment of fee of                          Rs. 50/- has not been attended to. Information has been denied to him for the last 5 months 15 days on one pretext or the other. In his letter dated 28.10.06, he has asked for “No Objection Certificate” from the Government to get the payment of gratuity and pensionery benefits of ad-hoc service w.e.f. 1.6.2006 to 31.10.200. He has also asks for 18% interest on the amount of pensionery benefits, which should be taken from the government due to delay in making payment. He has filed another letter dated February 16, 2007 as under:-

“ It is prayed that I was retired on 31-05-06. I made representations time and again at all levels i.e. to the Drawing and Disbursing Officer (Head of Institute, Mental health, Amritsar)-cum-Director-cum Medical Superintendent Punjab mental Hospital, Amritsar, the Director Health and Family Welfare (Parivar Kalyan Bhawan Sector 34, Chandigarh) Punjab and the Principal Secretary Punjab health and Family Welfare Deptt. Chandigarh about thee denial of pensionery benefits for the period ad hoc service w.e.f. 23-05-1975 to 11-04-1980 and the delay in issuing of No Objection Certificate resulted in non-payment of Gratuity for 7 and half months, up to mid January 2007.”
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4.
The complaint was referred by the Commission to the PIO on 2.1.07 for his comments within 15 days for the consideration of the Commission, but no reply was received. Thereafter, the hearing was fixed for 9th May, 2007 and due notice was issued   for the same to both the parties. 
5.
No reply has been given to his two queries and  he also wants to know as to who is responsible for causing the delay in issuing N.O.C to him.

6.
Today, Shri Bhawan Singh Supdt.  from Health and Family Welfare Deptt. Punjab, appeared on behalf of PIO asserted that No Objection Certificate has been given to Dr. Joginder Singh Dhillon on November 28, 2006. As regards the two issues relating to the payment of gratuity and pensionery benefits mentioned in his application dated October 28, 2006, the representative of the P.I.O. appearing in the Court promised to supply to the applicant  and the Court on the next  date of hearing
7.
The representatives appearing today has asserted that                                   No Objection Certificate has been given to Dr. Joginder Singh Dhillon on November 28, 2006 even though Dr. Dhillon in his Second Appeal to the Commission is still asking for it.  It is directed that the authorities concerned should verify and get an affirmative reply supporting their assertion.

8.
It is once again made clear to the representatives of the concerned department that official/officer not below the rank of Asstt. Public Information Officer (APIO) should attend the Court. 

Adjourned to June 12, 2007.
SD:







SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

May 09, 2007.

Opk’-R
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri S.S. Toor




......Complainant







Vs.
PIO/D.C. Ludhiana




.....Respondent

CC No: 055 of 2007`:

Present:
None for the complainant.


None for the P.I.O. O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Order:

The case was called many times but neither the P.I.O.  nor any person authorized by him is present in Court.


Registered notices for the hearing were sent to both the parties as back as on April 16, 2007.


In the interest of justice another opportunity is granted to the P.I.O. to produce the reply/decision, if any, given to the applicant, with a copy of the same and receipt of the applicant as well as to the complainant. The P.I.O. may note that flagration of the provisions of the R.T.I. Act 2005 can invite penalty under Section 20(1).


Adjourned to June 13, 2007.



 SD:                                                                                      SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

May 09, 2007.

Opk’-R
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shmt. Sharanjit Kaur





......Complainant







Vs.
PIO/Financial Commissioner (Dev.)



.....Respondent

CC No: 060 of 2006:

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Ranjit Singh, Managing Director, PUNSEED



Shri J.K. Dikshit, PIO-cum General Manager, PUNSEED.

Order:

Vide letter dated October 9, 2006, the complainant had sought  certain information from the PIO, Principal Secretary, Financial Commissioner Development with due payment of fee under the Right to Information Act,2005. On December 20, 2006, a complaint was submitted with the Commission stating that two months had passed since the original application was filed in the office of Principal Secretary/ Financial Commissioner Development, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh. The complainant was referred to the PIO by the  Commission to file his response within 15 days for the consideration of the Commission, but no reply has been received. Smt. Sharanjit Kaur vide her letter dated February 19, 2007 also stated that no reply has been received regarding notice dated January 4, 2007.
2. Today, the complainant is not present.  The representatives of the Department states that they have been directed by the office to appear before the Commission. They have also stated that they have come to this Court to enquire about the nature of this hearing since it co-relates to two cases  bearing Numbers CC-911-2006 and CC-912-2006 where the information sought is exactly the same and those cases have earlier been disposed of by the Commission. They have also presented a copy of the order dated 16th March, 2007 passed by the Hoh’ble State Information Commissioners, Sh. P.K. Verma, IAS (Retd.) and Shri Kulbir Singh sitting in double bench and a copy of the 
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application dated 8.11.06 of Shri Gurmej Singh in respect of which the order had been passed. The application has been found to be identical to the application dated 9.10.06 submitted by Smt. Sharanjit Kaur wife of Shri Gurmej Singh, presently under consideration. As such, matter does not need consideration again. The complainant is accordingly rejected.


SD:






SD:


  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

May 09, 2007.

Opk’-R
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Y.C.Bali






 ......Complainant






Vs.
PIO, The Principal, DAV College, Hoshiarpur.
.....Respondent
CC No. 34  of 2007:

Present:
 Sh. Y.C Bali, complainant in person.


 Shri R.K Bhalla, Supdt. O/O DAV College, Hoshiarpur, for PIO.
Order:



The complainant had applied on 31.5.06 to the PIO, Principal, DAV College Hoshiarpur, under the RTI Act, 2005, for certain information, which was supplied by the PIO. Thereafter, he approached the State Information Commission vide his letter dated 20.12.06, enclosing his application dated 21.6.06, asking from the PIO again, whether the provident fund dues were deducted @ 10% from  the basic pay or the salary i.e. basic pay+D.A. for the period from (1984-85 to Sept.,2000). No reply was given by the PIO to the applicant.  A notice dated 2.1.07 was sent by the Commission to  the PIO for his response within 15 days for the consideration of the Commission. No information was supplied by the PIO to Sh. Y.C.Bal or the Commission. Notice was issued by the Commission for a hearing on 9.05.2007.

Today, Shri R.K.Bhalla, Supdt. Of the DAV College appeared in the Commission on behalf of the PIO  and stated that they have given the information vide letter dated 19.6.2006, a copy of which has been supplied to the Commission today along with a forwarding letter dated 8.5.07 giving the detailed information . The complainant has said that the said information has been received by him only yesterday and he  is satisfied with the information supplied. 

The case is thus disposed of.


Sd/-                                                                Sd/-





(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 



(Mrs. Ravi Singh)

 State Information Commissioner
State information Commissioner

9.5.2007.ptk
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Shri O.P.Ralhan






 ......Complainant






Vs.
PIO, D.C. Hoshiarpur.




.....Respondent

CC No. 42 of 2007:

Present:
None for the complainant.


Mohammad Iqbal Bhatti, PIO-cum- DDPO, Hoshiarpur.
Order:


The complainant Sh. Vijay Kumar, in his letter dated on 31.10.05 stated that his widowed mother Smt. Kunti Devi (one of the daughter’s of Late Sh. Faqir Chand Ralhan) was looking after the properties of the family for the last 60 years and has claimed that Mahants of Dera Baba Mehar Dass Jandoli, with the connivance of the village Patwari took forcible possession of the major portion of the family land which was thickly covered with the Sheesham Trees. On August 8, 2000 a full fledged Panchayat Session was held in the Harijan Chaupal in the presence of about 200 villagers on the request of their family. The complainant wants that the PIO, Deputy Commissioner Hoshiarpur should supply  a copy of the decision of the Panchayat taken in the matter between his family members and the Mahants of Dera Baba Mehal Dass, Jandoli which had been announced in the open gathering in favour of the Ralhans. The PIO sent the application of the complainant to the DDPO to whom it related under Section6(3) for further action on 14.11.06 under intimation to the applicant. On 29.11.06, the applicant sent Rs. 12 as additional fee along with an  self addressed envelope with a ticket of Rs. 10/- as asked for by the PIO. The Commission vide its registered letter dated 2.1.07 asked the PIO, office of the Deputy Commissioner for his response within 15 days for consideration of the Commission which was received back with the remark “refused”. A reminder was sent to the PIO by . 
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Sh. O.P.Ralhan. Thereafter, a hearing was fixed for May 9, 2007. In response the PIO stated that he has no copy of the complainant and that he was sending an official to collect the same. Today, during the hearing the PIO further informed the Commission   that no agreement was written and no resolution was passed by the Gram Panchayat Jandoli. Therefore, no record or document is available with them which could be supplied to the applicant. Copy of the letters with  covering letter have been deposited in the Court. In one of them it has been stated that an oral Razinama had been affected by the Panchayat and respectables of the village and that no written decision/agreement had been recorded. On 20.4.07, the Deputy Commissioner Hoshiarpur (not PIO) had informed Shri O.P.Ralhan that in the circumstances no copy of the decision/Razinama could be provided.

3.
The Commission takes a very serious note of the refusal of its notice and directs the PIO to explain why the Registered letter was refused and returned.  In case no reply is received an adverse inference will be drawn and the case will be disposed of on the next date.

Adjourned to 12.6.07.





SD:




  SD:






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 



(Mrs. Ravi Singh)

 State Information Commissioner
State information Commissioner

9.5.2007

Ptk”-B
